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Purpose: The purpose of this study was to identify the factors influencing quality of life after analyzing the relationship
between depression, health promotion and quality of life in patients with gastrointestinal neoplasms. Methods: The sub-
jects of this study were 63 people who underwent treatments from 2 general hospitals in Seoul and Dagjeon and had no
recurrence in stages | & Il of gastrointestinal neoplasms. Data was collected from March 1 to April 30, 2006. A question-
naire consisting of Center for Epidemiologic Studies Depression (CES-D), Health Promoting Lifestyle Profile Il (HPLP 1)
and Functional Assessment of Cancer Therapy-Colorectal (FACT-C) was given. The collected data was analyzed with the
SPSS program which was used for descriptive statistics, Pearson correlation coefficients and hierarchical multiple regres-
sion. Results: The major findings of this study were as follows: 1) There was a significant relationship between depression
(r=-.639, p=.000), health promotion (r=.407, p=.001) and quality of life. 2) Significant factors were depression (F=-4.091,
p=.000) and health promotion (F=2.375, p=.021) that explained 46% of quality of life (F=10.022, p=.000). Conclusion:
Cancer patients experienced extreme depression which led to a negative effect on quality of life. Health promotion was
an important variable to the quality of life and it gave the patients motivation for having a will and belief for better health.

Key words: Gastrointestinal neoplasms, Depression, Health promotion, Quality of life
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Hhzjojo 5171 thZo|chKim et al., 2003).

oF ghte] 4k Aof) FIE ) Q4 AFAREE a4
(Kim, Yoo, Kim, & Han, 2003; Molife, Lorigan, & MacNeil,
2001), Ae)8 @4 (Guren et al., 2003; Lee, 2006; Maeda,
Onuoha, & Munakata, 2006; Suh, 2007; Wittmann, Vol-
Imer, Schweiger, & Hiddemann, 2006), A7#& 91(Lee,
Sohn, Lee, Park, & Park, 2005; Schultz & Winstead-Fry,
2001; Taechaboonsermsak, Kaewkungwal, Singhasivanon,
Fungladda, & Wilailak, 2005) 522 FE3F 4= Qi)

AFARRIEHA Q4 5 At A2 4ho) Ao Fad Wi
ZAAH HE o4 BRI A -85 HE) B4 gt
o, o)z 45 ol ¥ FaHE F0HKim, Yoo, Kim,
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7} 7§t Health Promoting Lifestyle Profile II (HPLP 10)
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2 243 A4S ojnja,
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Table 1. General Characteristics of the Subjects

(N=63)

Gender

Age

Education

Income status

Martial status

Religion

Residential status

Smoking

Admission history
Chronic disease
Family history
Stressful event

during last 1 week
Health status

Exercise status

Alternative therapy

Male
Female

<49

50-59

>60

Middle school-
High school
Over college
High

Middle

Low

Married
Divorce or bereavement

None

Christian & Catholic
Buddhism

Living with family
Living with spouse only
None

Stop within last 1 yr
Smoking

Yes

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

Yes

No

Good

Fair

Bad

Never

Once or twice/week
Over 3 times/week

Yes
No

20

13
14
36

25
21
17

47
ia

53
10

19
16
28

48
15

28
32

43
20
26
37
35
28
30
33

10
30
23

14
42

37
26

68.3
317

20.6
222
57.2

39.7
333
270

79
746
17.5

84.1
15.9

30.2
254
44.4

76.2
23.8

444
50.8
4.8

68.3
31.7

413
58.7

55.6
44.4

47.6
524

156.9
47.6
36.5
111
222
66.7
587
41.3

Table 2. Correlations between Demographic, Depression, Heafth Promotion and Quality of Life

O[22 - HoiE - Sakz 2 22!

7 ueke 7AEE 3 B ATIHGHT6 2%, & WA F 14
9

7}

ool FHE gttt 50.8%01%1. 2 Heell gk

Fol UATL68.3%) U 1<) 9] WHAske 7HRIAL Q= oA

EE% Sl AR WOITHBS,7%). AR 71EES 714
AR (55.6%) A 7 5= FF TR A AFLETRE A

OM &8l A dAtE gl tlAAE Welvh(52.4%).

ZpAl6] 7le A7 A= 7228 Uo]9] thE R

pa

Sof uj3} v
SRTHL AZROMUT % TFAHOR £5L Frkn 5
66,79 ¢ S We F A ABA A= 0

TUTE o ‘l"

Itk 58,7%2] A7} -2 E3FATtHTable 1),

iU

tﬂo]

2. glaiet Bixo] UK EX, 22 AAZTING Hal
2 s0| F Zio| ApEy)

H’&%ﬁ]ﬂ Table 201] 11]"]5101 Urt.

AR SHRYAAXE fofgt WA Kol A

At R 28] A S BolFQrHr=—299,

p=.017), At 152U AEH A Ha= HREA 0 & 4] Zlat

783 o A7 Qe A e ' UeltHr=—.344, p=.006).
i

S A7Eof lah Ale] 71t el Hi W
A8 2 715 5 ol 745t ¢4 B

42 Asleka ol 2
A% mol51ekre 329, p- 008), ) o] LEE she

(e} =
ofg Aslstne 7

S 49 A9 SR GY F A4 K
of A ¥oIRrke= 391, p=002), -7} 4re] 2e]
WANHE BE SRgeahe o) g 27HE HolRgon
HAF 02 743 G BAZ LERRSIEH= 639, p=.000)
AR wstsh skl 8ol WAL A18] 8 749
71559, 9T oI el A woluA 28

A3} 73e <A FAE A3ItHr=.407, p=.001).

(N=63)

Gender*

Stress for 1 week
Health status
Exercise status
CESD

HPLP 1

-195(.125)
-310(.013)
346 (.005)
216 (.089)
-.403{.001)
197 (.122)

-.165(.196)
-.268 (.034)
026 (.837)
381(.002)
-.288 (.023)
317 (011)

-299(.017)

-.298 (.018)

- 344.(:006) -.095 (.459)

-.322 (010) -.240 (.058) ~113(.379) ~.344 (.006)
312 (:013) 262 (.038) 287 (.023) :329(.008)
258(.041) 273(.031) 256 (043) 391 (:002)

- 528 {.000) -579/(.000) -535 (,000) ~.639 (.000)
244/(.054) 384 (:002) 278 (.028) 407 (.001)

*Dummy coded: 1=female; CES-D=Center for Epidemiologic Studies Depression Scale;

HPLP ll=Health Promoting Lifestyle Profile II; Pwb=physical

well being; Swh=socialffamity well being; Ewb=emotional well being; Fwb=functional well being; Ccc=colorectal cancer concerns; FACT-C=functional
assessment of cancer therapy scales for colorectal cancer.
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Table 3. The Predictors of Quality of Life (N=63)
AdiustedR? 8 Fh p
Model 1 194 4729 002
Gender* -235 -1987 052
Stress for last 1 week -256  -2170 034
Health status 259 2224 030
Exercise status 018 0.149 882
Model 2 466 10.022 000
CES-D -453 -4.091 .000
HPLP I 248 2375 .02

*Dummy coded: 1=female; CES-D=Center for Epidemiclogic Studies De-
pression Scale; HPLP ll=Health Promoting Lifestyle Profile.
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= 53Ut 24 =1 29 $HKim, Yoo, Kim, & Han,
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or9akE nld 27} 9lth(Suh, 2007). & dFoAE S-2o
U523 ARA oA BEAR(BINE 71FOR 39S 1 419
A dl&of 717 a3k #igro] )

2 Astolla] 7351y % 4Fe] At fojgt BAE slx,
U3 AEA AafoAE gho] Ao °§?%‘=£ o HpE 1
=t ol Fih= 7\} Hor & =
aboonsermsak 3(2005)-4 A Aaele fAkstgoh o 3t
AEo] ARFAYAE +337] Aslrfi= 2H419] 229} g
7h F83in| o=l A ARk A% AR T FA] ¢+
FAES AR st 5718 sl S 2%8)
+ dl 283 840tk (Lee, 2006; Mutrie et al,, 2007), wz}

H 3% 478 B9 o BB ARFNANE SN2 %
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